
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Sunday, May 25, 2008 – 0800 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 2 

 
 
 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (141 new fires) 

New large fires:  2 (*) 

Large fires contained:  3 

Uncontained large fires: 10 

Area Command Teams committed: 0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

Fire Use Teams committed: 0 

** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 

Northern California Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 39 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

Type 1 IMTs committed:   1 

 
Summit, Santa Clara Unit, CAL FIRE. CAL FIRE IMT 1 (Waterman). Seven miles south of Los Gatos, CA. Timber 
and brush. Active interior burning with short runs. Communities of Croy, Uvas, Summit and Sveadal threatened. 
Evacuations and road closures in effect. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
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Ctn 
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Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 

$$ 

CTD 

Origin 

Own 

Summit CA SCU 3,840 640 35 5/27 3,089 406 98 293 13 38 5.9M ST 

 
 

 

 
Rocking JBH, Texas Forest Service. IMT2 (Hannemann). Started on private land twenty miles northeast of 
Alpine, TX. Grass and shrub. Moderate uphill runs with short-range spotting. 
 
Mustang Corner, Everglades NP. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Quesinberry) back to the local unit today. 
Fifteen miles southwest of Kendall, FL. Grass. Smoldering. 
 

Southern Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 21 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 8 

Type 1 IMTs committed:   1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm


Tracy, National Forests in Florida. Three miles northeast of Paisley, FL. Pine and brush. Smoldering with minor 
flare-ups. Trace precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate 
mapping. 
 
Brevard Complex (6 fires), Florida DOF. Brevard County, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire activity.  
 
Mud Swamp New River, National Forests in Florida. Five miles northeast of Sumatra, FL. Southern rough. 
Isolated torching with short-range spotting.  
 
Childress Ranch, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land twenty miles southwest of Ozona, TX. 
Chaparral, cedar and grass. Isolated smoldering.  
 
Juno, Texas Forest Service. Ten miles south of Juno, TX. Cedar, juniper and grass. Isolated smoldering.  
 
Browntown, Georgia Forestry Commission. Three miles northeast of Atkinson, GA. Southern rough. No new 
information. Last report unless new information is received. 
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Rocking JBH TX TXS 7,500 4,500 40 5/29 95 58 2 10 4 0 NR PRI 

Mustang Corner FL EVP 39,465 0 90 UNK 155 -44 2 3 4 0 2.83M NPS 

Tracy FL FNF 1,063 -18 50 UNK 63 2 1 6 3 0 450K FS 

Brevard Complex FL FLS 12,505 0 92 UNK 109 0 0 21 0 279 1.6M ST 

Mud Swamp New 
River 

FL FNF 2,073 0 90 UNK 14 0 0 3 2 0 1.1M FS 

Childress Ranch TX TXS 2,740 0 95 5/27 0 -63 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Juno TX TXS 680 0 95 5/25 0 -48 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Browntown GA GAS 1,300 --- 85 UNK 28 --- 0 8 1 1 34K ST 

* Wheat Field FL FLS 300 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

 
 

Southwest Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 2 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

 
Whitmire, Coronado NF. Twenty-five miles southwest of Safford, AZ. Grass. Minimal fire activity. Precipitation 
occurred over the fire area yesterday. 
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Whitmire AZ CNF 3,600 0 90 UNK 76 -28 4 10 0 2 60K FS 

Frye Mesa AZ CNF 3,100 0 100 --- 121 -49 1 0 0 0 1.12M FS 

* Choctaw NM N5S 1,500 --- 100 --- 105 --- 0 34 0 6 11K ST 



N5S - Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry 
 

 
Predictive Services Discussion: Gusty winds and low humidity expected today over portions of New Mexico, 
the Texas Panhandle and southeast Colorado. Florida will see mostly dry weather with somewhat lower humidity. 
California will be cool today with scattered showers. 
 
 Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 

 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 

Fatigue/Stress 

Accumulated (Chronic) Fatigue is defined as fatigue from which normal rest does not produce 
recovery. Accumulated fatigue is often caused by extended periods of stress with inadequate 
recovery periods, which results in decreased productivity, compromised immune function, and 

reduced alertness. Fatigued workers perform poorly, behave carelessly, tolerate greater errors and 
become inattentive. Chronic fatigue often results in increased stress, which may present itself 
through certain behavioral and physiological indicators, such as those described below: 

 Decreased motivation and low morale. 

 Increased irritability and depression. 

 Confused, poor problem solving.  
  Poor abstract thinking  

  poor attention/decisions  

  poor concentration/memory 

 Altered state of alertness.  
  A marked increased or decreased awareness of surroundings. 

 Physical reactions (any of these symptoms may indicate need for medical evaluation. When in 
doubt, contact a medical professional).  
  chills  

  thirst  

  nausea  

  fainting  
  twitches  

  vomiting  

  dizziness  

  weakness  

  chest pain  

  headaches  

  elevated blood pressure  

  rapid heart rate  
  muscle tremors  

  profuse sweating  

  difficulty breathing  

 Extreme emotional responses.  
  fear  

  panic  

  intense anger  
  emotional outbursts  

  feeling overwhelmed  

  loss of emotional control  

  inappropriate emotional response  

 Social/behavioral changes.  
  withdrawn  

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/outlooks/outlooks.htm
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


  antisocial acts  

  erratic movements  

  change in speech patterns  
  change in usual communications  

  alcohol or substance abuse  

 Recommendations for chronic fatigue/stress are:  
  Take longer periods of rest/recovery  

  Ensure that workers are adequately rested before they begin work-shifts  

  Slow the work pace to a moderate level on physically demanding tasks  
  Provide periodic rest breaks to allow physical and mental recovery  

  Alternate between heavy and light tasks  

  Change assignments to prevent boredom  

  Provide breaks, naps, or time off after tasks have been completed  

  Eat well-balanced meals regularly, with energy supplements during periods of high exertion.  

  Maintain hydration  

  Ensure workers maintain good personal hygiene  

  maintain high standards of physical fitness and work capacity  

  Seek medical attention when in doubt of symptoms  
  In extreme cases, personnel may need to be relieved of their duties. 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

7 

 
1 

  

 
  

7 

 
1 

Northern California 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

28 

 
13 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

10 

 
787 

1 

 
0 

39 

 
800 

Southern California 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

15 

 
7 

1 

 
0 

16 

 
7 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

49 

 
348 

6 

 
4 

55 

 
352 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

21 

 
504 

  

 
  

21 

 
504 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

28 

 
13 

1 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

103 

 
1,648 

9 

 
4 

141 

 
1,665 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
206 

  

 
  

  

 
  

113 

 
626 

  

 
  

114 

 
832 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

21 

 
138 

10 

 
6 

4 

 
1,398 

  

 
  

52 

 
209 

40 

 
62 

127 

 
1,813 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

35 

 
35 

4 

 
1 

  

 
  

5 

 
12 

296 

 
8,290 

90 

 
52 

430 

 
8,390 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

9 

 
0 

25 

 
87 

3 

 
15 

3 

 
2 

959 

 
3,222 

94 

 
1,595 

1,093 

 
4,921 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

357 

 
7,431 

9 

 
730 

9 

 
4,510 

  

 
  

75 

 
12,909 

41 

 
276 

491 

 
25,856 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

7 

 
271 

19 

 
247 

1 

 
492 

3 

 
5 

28 

 
4,075 

9 

 
4 

67 

 
5,094 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

5 

 
10 

28 

 
1,192 

  

 
  

5 

 
1 

20 

 
2,231 

10 

 
16 

68 

 
3,450 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

258 

 
7,291 

79 

 
12,450 

3 

 
24 

30 

 
601 

412 

 
217,744 

187 

 
34,981 

969 

 
273,091 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

108 

 
728 

9 

 
320 

17 

 
1,921 

1 

 
0 

173 

 
49,299 

27 

 
792 

335 

 
53,060 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

279 

 
1,782 

  

 
  

10 

 
247 

8 

 
205 

6,061 

 
41,903 

208 

 
1,591 

6,566 

 
45,728 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

780 

 
52,260 

  

 
  

154 

 
11,524 

24 

 
435 

14,263 

 
934,186 

322 

 
25,497 

15,543 

 
1,023,902 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1,859 

 
69,946 

184 

 
15,239 

201 

 
20,131 

79 

 
1,261 

22,452 

 
1,274,694 

1,028 

 
64,866 

25,803 

 
1,446,137 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 31,728 

Ten Year Average Acres 940,753 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
19 

1 

 
19 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
39 

0 

 
39 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
11 

  

 
  

1 

 
50 

1 

 
61 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

0 

 
40 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
40 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
49 

  

 
  

1 

 
49 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
40 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
11 

1 

 
49 

2 

 
108 

3 

 
208 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
350 

  

 
  

  

 
  

9 

 
2,912 

  

 
  

10 

 
3,262 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

9 

 
2,513 

29 

 
3,230 

2 

 
1,600 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

89 

 
18,490 

130 

 
25,833 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

25 

 
415 

14 

 
113 

10 

 
17,274 

8 

 
71 

1 

 
342 

100 

 
6,127 

158 

 
24,342 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
118 

3 

 
737 

3 

 
1,076 

1 

 
11 

124 

 
4,435 

134 

 
6,377 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

3 

 
156 

21 

 
2,613 

49 

 
14,091 

4 

 
219 

20 

 
776 

143 

 
16,925 

240 

 
34,780 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

2 

 
170 

16 

 
2,298 

5 

 
346 

6 

 
595 

11 

 
2,117 

36 

 
10,367 

76 

 
15,893 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
30 

1 

 
5 

20 

 
0 

  

 
  

3 

 
2,436 

25 

 
2,471 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

19 

 
2,820 

50 

 
7,729 

2 

 
281 

10 

 
1,131 

  

 
  

109 

 
46,936 

190 

 
58,897 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

19 

 
2,332 

28 

 
2,626 

68 

 
11,375 

14 

 
4,434 

23 

 
3,932 

109 

 
34,245 

261 

 
58,944 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

38 

 
29,983 

  

 
  

386 

 
51,234 

15 

 
991 

1,052 

 
65,473 

103 

 
32,223 

1,594 

 
179,904 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

26 

 
15,153 

  

 
  

97 

 
54,370 

71 

 
57,568 

323 

 
193,130 

857 

 
869,681 

1,374 

 
1,189,902 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

141 

 
53,542 

163 

 
19,107 

623 

 
151,313 

152 

 
66,085 

1,440 

 
268,693 

1,673 

 
1,041,865 

4,192 

 
1,600,605 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
17 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
17 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1,255 

1 

 
1,255 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
128 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
128 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
70 

1 

 
70 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
128 

0 

 
0 

6 

 
18 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

3 

 
1,325 

10 

 
1,471 

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 0 0 239 998 

 Yukon Territory 0 0 9 5 

 Alberta 1 0 475 2,097 

 Northwest Territory 0 0 4 5 

 Saskatchewan 8 4 123 1,425 

 Manitoba 5 100 111 3,855 

 Ontario 1 0 75 83 

 Quebec 0 0 81 94 

 Newfoundland 0 0 30 87 

 New Brunswick 0 0 76 71 

 Nova Scotia 1 1 160 268 

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 

 National Parks 0 0 14 17 

Total 16 104 1,397 9,005 

 
 
 

 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 


